Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
REVIEW PANEL 2

Date & Time

-

THURSDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2008 AT
10.00 AM

Venue

-

THE NORFOLK ROOM, CONFERENCE
SUITE, ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the information requested is available, this
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Panel 2 Members:
Mr M.A. Kiddle-Morris (Chairman)
Mr C.R. Jordan
Mrs J. Ball
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Councillor Claire Bowes

Mr M.J. Griffin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument (ViceChairman)
Mr D.G. Mortimer
Mrs P. Quadling

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING
ARE REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE
TELEPHONES

Member Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Tuesday, 18 November 2008
Please ask for Sheila Cresswell: Telephone (01362) 656232
e-mail: sheila.cresswell@breckland.gov.uk

2

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008

PART A
ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith

1.

1-4

MINUTES
th

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2008.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent business,
pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972.

4.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Members' Code of
Conduct requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and
whether it is a personal or prejudicial interest.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting.

6.

REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE

5-9

To receive the report of the Strategic Director – Cabinet.
7.

GIFTED AND TALENTED GRANT 
[...]
at they can be understood by an outside reader.
Impartial and Independent Officer Advice
Officers who advise and support the Panel will give impartial and independent advice, as officers
support all members of the Council.
Regular Review
There will be regular reviews of how the scrutiny process is working, and a willingness to change if it
is not working effectively.
Programming and Planning
The Panel will have a programme of work assigned by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. The
Panel will be able to suggest additional topics for review through the O&SC for approval in the work
programme. Before each topic is commenced, the O&SC will agree the scope of the exercise, what
information they will need initially, and which members, officers and external witnesses they wish to
see.
Managing Time
The Panel will aim to conclude the business of each meeting in reasonable time. The order of
business will be arranged as far as possible to minimise the demands on the time of witnesses.
Where possible, members should give advance notice of specific questions being provided at the time
of the meeting to save items being deferred.

Public
Document Pack
BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Agenda Item 1

At a Meeting of the
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2
Held on Thursday, 16 October 2008 at 10.00 am in
The Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr M.A. Kiddle-Morris (Chairman)
Mr C.R. Jordan
Mrs J. Ball
Mr M.J. Griffin

In Attendance
Mark Broughton
Sheila Cresswell
Sam Dawson
Mark Stokes
Elaine Wilkes

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument (Vice-Chairman)
Mr D.G. Mortimer

-

Member Development and Scrutiny Officer
Member Services Officer
Arts Development Officer
Strategic Director (Services)
Senior Member Services Officer
Action By

36/08 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
(a) Breckland Voice – Review of Distribution (Minute No. 33/08)
The Member Development and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the
Corporate Consultation and Communications Officer had looked into the
possibility of amending the existing contract with Serco to provide
delivery of Voice through some letterboxes. However since a separate
team would need to be employed (thus affecting the speed/efficiency of
delivery), the increase in costs would mean that this service would be
unrealistic.
(b) Empty Dwellings Policy (Minute No. 32/08)
The Chairman confirmed that the amendments proposed by Panel 2
had passed through the Overview & Scrutiny Commission, and had
been approved by Cabinet and Council.
(c) Adoption
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2008 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
37/08 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Mr G Bambridge (who was
representing the Council on an outside body), Councillor C Bowes and
Mrs P Quadling.
38/08 UPDATE ON SPORTS AND ART DEVELOPMENT (AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Strategic Director (Services) presented the report and began by
giving apologies from the PFI Monitoring and Sports Development
Officer, who was absent on a training course.
1

1

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
16 October 2008
Action By

He then introduced and asked the Panel to welcome Sam Dawson, the
new Arts Development Officer, before going on to present the report as
part of a regular update on work areas and achievements and which
covered the period May to October 2008.
He highlighted a few key areas covered by the report, citing examples
where the Council had worked, or would be working, closely with some
swimming clubs to help them achieve accreditation (i.e. key ‘Best Value
Reviews’ within their fields), thereby enabling them to apply for other
streams of funding.
Members’ attention was also drawn to the summer holiday programme
which had been delivered in partnership with Norfolk Music Works and
which had culminated in a highly successful event at the Dereham
Leisure Centre. This had brought swimming and music together and
had been very well received locally.
Finally he highlighted the Gifted and Talented programme, saying that
8-10 people in the District had already been awarded additional funding
to help their development.
There was a short discussion about the programme and a Member
enquired about the status of an individual application. She requested Sam Dawson
an update and, in the event of the application being refused, wanted to
be informed of the specific reason.
The Chairman asked if the allotted £10,000 would be likely to run out
before the end of the Financial Year.
Another Member specifically enquired if the Council helped support
small, localised organisations to get established in nurturing young
talent as it was felt that this was a key area which could benefit from the
programme. The Member Development and Scrutiny Officer pointed out
that members of the Community Development Team would shortly be
undertaking a tour around the District to explain to smaller communities
the kind of support available to them. Details of the tour would be in
the Members’ Bulletin and would also appear in the next edition of
Breckland Voice.
There was general agreement that this was all very positive. It was
acknowledged that whilst much good work was already being done with
some of the larger towns and parishes, enhancing development
opportunities in the wider community was essential. The key to future
success and long term sustainability would be solid groundwork and
steady development.
The Chairman concluded the discussion with his congratulations and
thanks to the team involved, noting that this was an area which had
showed improvement year-on-year.
RESOLVED that
(1)

a report be made to the next meeting to explain the process
Sam Dawson
and the criteria applying to the Gifted and Talented Awards
Scheme. Also to give a breakdown of the awards granted to
2

2

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
16 October 2008
Action By

date and the amount of funding still available; and
(2)

the contents of the report be noted.

39/08 REVIEW AND FEEDBACK FROM BRECKFEST EVENT
[...]
f the programme (perhaps featuring a local boxing night) and
funding. Sponsorship was a key factor but he felt confident that this
would be forthcoming since recent events had achieved high profiles in
the media. The idea was to build on this year’s achievements year-onyear up until 2012.
Further discussion took place on the need for diversity in terms of the
range and appeal of any proposed events. It was acknowledged that if
the Council wanted to organise very large events, either alone or with
other local authorities, it would be critical to start work on a programme
3

3

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
16 October 2008
Action By

as soon as possible. The Strategic Director confirmed that with regard
to the 2008 Breckfest, the Council’s costs had essentially been covered,
albeit there were some additional last minute health and safety issues
which had proved to be part of the learning curve.
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Strategic Director and his
team.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
40/08 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 8)
Future items were considered and agreed for the next meeting as
follows:
•
•
•

Member Development and Training.
Breckland Website – Improvement Plan Monitoring.
Gifted and Talented Programme (specifically an update and
clarification of handling procedures).

The Chairman pointed out that the revised Constitution was to be
reviewed at the Overview & Scrutiny Commission meeting on 23
October. It was likely that the three Panels would then be dissolved
into smaller ‘Task & Finish’ or Working Groups. It was possible,
therefore, that the next Panel 2 meeting may not be held, or be under a
different format. However, the work would still go forward in some
form.
The Chairman also informed the Panel that the issue of the Local
Development Framework would continue to be considered by one panel
or Working Group, which would probably have a wider membership.
41/08 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Arrangements for the next meeting on Thursday, 27 November 2008
were noted.

The meeting closed at 10.35 am

CHAIRMAN

4

4

Agenda Item 6

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director – Cabinet to
Policy Development Review Panel 2 – 27 November 2008
(Author: Lisa Hilton, Senior Marketing and Communications Officer (Acting))
REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE

1.

Purpose of Report

Review of and Improvements to the Council’s Website.
2.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:
1.
2.

This report is received.
The continuous improvements for the website are noted.

Note: In preparing this report, due regard has been had to equality of opportunity,
human rights, prevention of crime and disorder, environmental and risk management
considerations as appropriate. Relevant officers have been consulted in relation to any
legal, financial or human resources implications and comments received are reflected in
the report.

3

Background

3.1

Breckland Council has operated a website for a number of years and
was completed at the end of 2005-6. This revision was based
management software Livelink and was developed in conjunction
specialist website development company.
At Breckland the
development responsibilities are distributed between:
o

ICT Service – for technical construction.

o

Communications – for overall development direction.

o

Individual Services – for content.

a major revamp
on the content
with Amaze, a
operation and

3.2

The web site has been subjected to independent scrutiny by a company called
Sitemorse. Sitemorse, an online testing service for websites throughout the country's
public services and government, carries out monthly checks in the sector, evaluating
websites against four sets of criteria: function, accessibility, performance and quality of
code. The company provides a monthly assessment of public sector web sites. This
approach develops a score, which is used as a means of ranking each local authority.
Our Sitemorse score in March 2008 ranked the website 135 out of 460. The Council
had a six month trial of the software and a business case is being drafted to enable us
to utilise the software on a permanent basis.

3.3

In addition since 1999 the Society of Information Technology Management (Socitm)
has conducted an annual survey of all local authority web sites. The results are
published each March in a report called ‘Better Connected’. A team of reviewers carry
out a structured survey with 95 questions for local authority websites, followed by
seven shorter surveys on specific topics. This research has been supplemented by
seven other separate surveys, using our partner organisations. The structure of the
report follows the criteria for high-quality local authority websites that develop the ideas
that websites should be ‘useful, usable and used’. The feedback has been very
positive - please see Appendix A. The website has been given a ‘standard’ ranking,
however with the developments we have made to the site we should achieve
‘transactional’ ranking after next year’s report.

5

3.4

The purpose of this report is to communicate the improvements that were
recommended and that have been made to the Council website in the past 6 months.

4.

Review and Improvements to the council website

4.1

‘Better Connected’ identified that Breckland’s web site was capable of improvement
and the report also identified the Key Messages to authorities on each aspect of the
website. It was acknowledged however that an improvement plan should not be too
broadly based as this approach would place too great a demand on the Authority’s
resources. The alternative strategy of applying this effort to a smaller range of
initiatives was more likely to achieve sustainable long term improvements.

4.2

This is a summary of some of the improvements made in the last 6 months:

4.3

i)

Website Statistics are current and up-to-date monthly statistics are
available from our home page.

ii)

Lagan has been implemented for use as a case management
system, we have fixed SLA’s for work completion time – priority 1
requests are 1 day SLA, priority 2 are 5 working days.

iii)

We have enhanced a training programme for web editors in order to
promote better and clearer web communication.

iv)

We have an enhancement register to document the list of future
improvements planned.

v)

A test database has been created for the Internet which enables us to try out
new ideas and templates before they go live.

vi)

Improvements from SOCITM recommendations as follows:
o

Truancy, Cemeteries and Flooding information added to the A-Z.

o

Information on nearest recycling tip and opening times published to
website.

o

INTRAN on the homepage – wording changed to “Translation Services”
as feedback through the contact centre confirmed that people did not
realise that INTRAN is a translation service.

vii)

Web Trends monitoring software used to gauge popularity of
individual pages helping us to ensure that these pages cover the most
relevant and up to date pages.

viii)

Lagan will be moved to a virtualized environment in Dereham, to free
up space on the brec-app01 web server for increased performance
from Livelink. The content management system will be much quicker,
shortening the time to publish content.

ix)

We have reviewed the information architecture for some sections of
the website. For example, the Do it Online section has been divided
into six sections, Life Events; Environment; Make a Purchase or
Payment; Council Tax and Benefits; Planning and Building
Control; and Comments, Compliments and Complaints. Therefore
making it easier for the user to read and find what they are looking for.

x)

There is a feedback facility at the bottom of the Do it Online page. For
example, see "Can't find what you're looking for? Tell us about it".

Regular activity
At the heart of our regular activity to continuously improve the website is our
commitment to keeping the site up-to-date with relevant and timely content.
We have a facility that lets us know where any broken links ar
[...]
ed a
consultation link to our Do it Online pages
“complaint, compliment and comment”.

“This site has lots of really good, well organised
content. The AZ is comprehensive, the search
functions pretty well. I liked the facility for giving
a view of the site by audience type i.e.
presenting most useful links for visitors,
businesses and residents. There just aren't
very many transactions on the site. There are a
handful of online forms in the Do it Online
section, but this section doesn't mention the
other relevant transactional facilities available
on external sites such as ability to view CT, BR
and benefits balance/status online, online
payments, planning apps on the planning portal,
view consultations on the Norfolk wide
consultation finder. I really enjoyed my visit to
the site, but didn't think there were quite enough
well presented transactions available to give it a
Transactional ranking.”

Do it Online pages have been improved and
many transactional services have been added.

9

Agenda Item 7

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director - Services to
Policy Development Review Panel 2 – 27 November 2008
(Authors: Riana Rudland – PFI Monitoring and Sports Development Officer and Sam
Dawson – Arts Development Officer)
Gifted and Talented update report

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview and update of the Gifted and Talented
Grant Scheme.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

None. This report is for information purposes.

Note: In preparing this report, due regard has been had to equality of opportunity, human rights,
prevention of crime and disorder, environmental and risk management considerations as
appropriate. Relevant officers have been consulted in relation to any legal, financial or human
resources implications and comments received are reflected in the report.

3.

Information, Issues and Options

3.1

Background

3.1.1

The Gifted and Talented grant scheme was approved in early 2008 as part of the match
fundin
[...]
Development Officers are therefore looking at how the scheme
could be modified to better suit the arts sector. Initial thoughts are that there should be
different guidance / criteria produced for sports and arts applicants.

11

3.3

Options

3.3.1

To note the contents of the report.

3.4

Reasons for Recommendation(s)

3.4.1

Report for information only

4.

Risk and Financial Implications

4.1

Risk

4.1.1

There are no risks attached to the contents of this report

4.2

Financial

4.2.1

None

5.

Legal Implications

5.1

None

6.

Other Implications
a)

Equalities: The Council is committed to providing fair and equitable services.

b)

Section 17, Crime & Disorder Act 1998: None

c)

Section 40, Natural Environment & Rural Communities Act 2006: None

d)

Human Resources: None

e)

Human Rights: None

f)

Other: [e.g. Children’s Act 2004] None

7.

Alignment to Council Priorities

7.1

Functions and activities relating to sports development arts development and leisure
services support the delivery of the following Council Priorities:
•

Stronger Communities

•

Prosperous Communities

8.

Ward/Community Affected

8.1

The cultural services within the district are available to all members of the community.

Background Papers
None
Lead Contact Officer:
Name/Post: Riana Rudland – PFI monitoring and sports development officer. Sam Dawson –
Arts Development Officer
Telephone: 01362 656300
Email: riana.rudland@breckland.gov.uk sam.dawson@breckland.gov.uk
Key Decision Status (Executive Decisions only):
This is not a key decision
Appendices attached to this report:
N/A

12



Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2
Held on Thursday, 27 November 2008 at 10.00 am in
The Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mrs J. Ball
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr M.J. Griffin

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr D.G. Mortimer
Mrs P. Quadling

In Attendance
Mark Broughton
Jonathan Collison
Sheila Cresswell
Lisa Hilton

-

Helen McAleer
Kevin J Taylor
Robert Walker

-

Member Development and Scrutiny Officer
Web Officer
Member Services Officer
Senior Marketing and Communications
Officer
Member Services Officer
ICT Manager
Sustainable Communities Manager
Action By

42/08 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, and after being
duly proposed and seconded, Mr G Bambridge took the Chair.
The Member Development and Scrutiny Officer drew attention to a
factual inaccuracy at Minute No. 38/08: it was actually the Strategic
Director (Services) who had pointed out that members of the
Community Development Team would shortly be making a tour of the
District to publicise the kind of support available to smaller communities.
Subject to this amendment, the Minutes were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
The Sustainable Communities Manager then updated Members on
publicity, saying that the Sports and Community Development Officers
had recently held day long surgeries in each of the five market towns.
Visitor numbers had varied but there had been a steady trickle, many of
whom had been particularly interested in meeting officers to discuss
funding opportunities for their groups or organisations. The team felt
that the exercise, and their engagement directly with the community,
had been very worthwhile and productive. Officers were keen to
continue with these surgeries - perhaps monthly across the key towns
throughout the year, rather than a concentrated session annually.
Members agreed that this was a good idea and suggested that any
such dates should be well publicised in neighbouring villages, as well as
in the towns themselves.
43/08 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Kiddle-Morris and
Councillor Claire Bowes.
1

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008
Action By

44/08 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE (AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Senior Marketing & Communications Officer presented the sixmonthly update, supported by the ICT Manager and the Web Officer.
She started by drawing Members’ attention to the new item which now
appeared on the Council’s home page: a one-click link to the “Keep
Norfolk Local” campaign website.
She then pointed out that the website had been subjected to
independent scoring by two bodies: “Sitemorse”, which had
concentrated on technical aspects; and the “Society of Information
Technology Management (Socitm)”, which had focussed on web page
content. Each aimed to look at issues of best practice; to highlight
weaknesses; and to give suggestions for improvements. Examples
included drawing attention to broken links and the need to provide
specialist provision for those with visual impediments etc. Many
recommendations had already been, or were in the process of being,
taken forward by the Council’s website team.
The Web Officer drew attention to the Sitemorse score which was given
in March 2008 and which ranked the Council’s website as 135 out of
460. This was felt to be good, but the six month trial of this software
had ended in April so the team were currently evaluating Sitemorse
against other companies (some of whom offered a free service) in order
to achieve best value future software support on a permanent basis.
The Senior Marketing and Communications Officer then presented key
aspects of the Council’s current web pages to Members, starting with
the website statistics page which was up-to-date as at the end of
October 2008. Among other things, this page illustrated the website’s
effectiveness i.e. a measurement of how visitors felt they were being
served by the site. The score had been above 99% each month and
the Council’s website had received over 32,000 visitors up to the end of
October. Members were also shown the list of top ranked pages – with
the Home Page, Job Vacancies and Environmental Planning heading
the list.
Returning to the report, attention was drawn to key improvements made
over the last six months, as listed at para 4.2 on page 6 of the Agenda.
Specific mention was made of the fact that the Lagan system had been
made easier; an enhanced training programme for web editors was
currently under way, as well as a register to ensure continuity of
responsibility for each team whenever web editors moved on.
Additionally, new items had been added to the A-Z list; further
information about recycling was now listed; and wording on the
homepage had been changed to make it clearer that a translation
service was available.
In response to a query, the Web Officer explained that the Council did
not receive payment for any links from our site which connected visitors
directly to other sites (for example services provided by other Councils
or organisations). However such links were considered a vital part of
the signposting process for users and Socitm had stressed the key role
which they played in terms of ‘best practice’ for Local Authority
websites.
2

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008
Action By

The Senior Marketing and Communications Officer drew attention to the
improvements made to the “Do it Online” page, including breaking items
down into more user-friendly areas and ensuring that it was generally
easier to navigate around the site. In response to recommendations,
there was now a feedback facility at the bottom of the “Do it Online”
page, which enabled visitors to link directly into a survey and which
ensured that their comments were seen and recorded. Additionally a
pop-up box, inviting comments, now appeared on screen (once only) at
some point during each visit. This was a relatively new feature and it
was too early to ascertain whether or not it was going to be a useful
tool.
Appendix A to the report listed some feedback points which had been
made by Socitm and detailed the progress made thus far to address
some highlighted weaknesses. For example, it was now much easier
to find details about the Statement of Accounts or Council Tax issues.
The Chairman made the point that great care should be taken about the
use of acronyms and jargon, bearing in mind that visitors to the site may
not be familiar with some of these. It was agreed that further work
needed to be done in this area over the coming months.
With regard to the list of web editors, it was felt that it would be helpful
for Members to have sight of this, possibly on their Extranet.
There followed some discussion about the fact that the depth and
complexity of the site meant that it was always going to be difficult for
everything to be kept entirely up-to-date. Keeping the site as current
as possible was crucial: many visitors were deterred by factual
inaccuracies as they inspired a lack of confidence. South Norfolk
Council’s website was held up as being exemplary, but it was argued
that whilst Breckland could aspire to such excellence, this was always
going to be harder for us to achieve since South Norfolk had the
advantage of a full time member of staff assigned specifically to this
area of work. To a large extent therefore, the Council’s website was
dependent upon members of the public or staff highlighting anomalies
and drawing these to the attention of web editors. That said, in spite of
various resource problems, work would continue on the re-design of the
Council’s web pages.
The Chairman felt that it was certainly time for the Council’s home page
to be updated. Citing the picture in the top left as an example, he said
that it could be argued that this was not Breckland-specific.
The Web Officer explained that the picture was currently on a random
roll around, working through a selection of photographs. The idea of a
more topical photograph - for example relating to a key event such as
welcoming home the troops – was one among several which could now
be worked through the new test database, a tool which enabled officers
to try out new ideas and templates before they went ‘live’. Other
options and changes were currently being explored, such as removing
some of the data on the home page and converting this into drop down
menus across the top band. However it was pointed out that care
would need to be taken with this since some visitors might not be
familiar with the concept of drop down menus. Overall, it was agreed
3

Lisa Hilton/
Jonathan
Collison
Lisa Hilton/
Jonathan
Collison

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008
Action By

that it would be a good idea to brighten up and refresh the page, whilst
keeping within the accepted corporate colours.
The Web Officer said that the Communications team were planning to
introduce custom images against each news item which could be easily
updated. He said that he would arrange for Members to receive a
screen image showing some of the ideas currently being explored.
The Planning site in particular had come in for some stark criticism. In
spite of earlier promises and some initial ground work to enable
planning applications to be viewed on the website, this project was
currently frozen pending the decision on the future of the Planning
Department. The ICT Manager said that they should have a steer on
this in mid December.
The Chairman said that as internet access to the planning application
process could be argued to be vital to the smooth running of some
Council business, and since this was something which had initially been
proposed five years ago, it was important to keep this under active
review. He felt that if the result of current discussions meant further
delays on website improvement, then this was something which should
be specifically brought to the attention of the Overview & Scrutiny
Commission in the near future.
Finally, there was some discussion about what was meant by the
Socitm term “transactional ranking”. This was the next level which the
Council was aiming to achieve. The Web Officer explained that this
related to the levels of “inter-activity” which a website offered.
Examples now on our site included the new “Do it Online” pages and
various feedback options, as well as the presence of more signposts for
visitors. He drew Members’ attention to the last sentence of Appendix A
where the Socitm officer said that he “didn’t think there were quite
enough well presented transactions available to give our site a
Transactional ranking”. The Web Officer felt confident that recent and
ongoing improvements should ensure that this higher rank would be
reached at the next assessment.
The Chairman concluded by thanking the members of the team for their
work and report, saying that he liked what they were doing and their
future proposals.
RESOLVED
(1)

that the report be noted; and

(2)

to RECOMMEND to Overview and Scrutiny Commission that the
development of the on-line planning application process should
be kept under active review.

45/08 GIFTED AND TALENTED GRANT SCHEME - UPDATE (AGENDA
ITEM 7)
The Sustainable Communities Manager presented this report.
He said that of the £10,000 set aside to support gifted and talented
people in Breckland during the current Financial Year, each applicant
4

Jonathan
Collison

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008
Action By

could apply for a grant of up to £500 to help meet the extra expenses
incurred by higher achievers as they progressed upwards in their field.
Such a sum could be a real lifeline for some young people, helping
them to meet their aspirations and potential.
Most of the nine successful applicants thus far were under 15 years old
and there had also been an award to an adult disabled carriage driver
who competed at international level. He pointed out that the imbalance
of eight sports awards to only one arts award had been largely due to
the fact that there had been a significant period during this year when
the Council had been without an Arts Officer. However this imbalance
should be redressed over the coming months as the new Arts Officer
(Sam Dawson) was now in post.
The Sustainable Communities Manager confirmed that there was
£5,500 left in the pot and there were at least three applications currently
being processed. More applications were to be expected over the
coming months, not least as a result of forthcoming promotions and
publicity in Breckland Voice, as well as through the Pride in Breckland
scheme, which aimed to celebrate local achievements.
He felt that this scheme had been a real success and one which the
Council could be proud of. A further £10,000 had been put aside for
this project under the Match Funding scheme for the next Financial
Year.
A Member queried the status of a particular application and stressed the
importance of Members, particularly Ward Members, being kept
informed of the progress of any such applications.
The Sustainable Communities Manager said that he had checked the
records and it appeared that whilst paperwork had been sent out to the
young golfer in question, thus far no application had been received.
However, he undertook to ensure that another set of application papers
were issued. He stressed that all Gifted and Talented awards were
made entirely on the basis of the necessary criteria being met: at no
point did an applicant’s background affect any decision.
The Chairman, whilst accepting the need to take care about publicity
whenever children were concerned, agreed that it would be useful for
Members to know as a point of interest how the awards were distributed
between towns and villages. He also agreed that Members, especially
Ward Members, should be kept in touch with the progress of
applications, subject to the agreement of their parents/guardians where
appropriate.
There was concern at the disparity of awards between sports and arts,
and the fact that the criteria for the former were so much easier to
determine.
The Sustainable Communities Manager said that the new Arts Officer
had re-examined the arts criteria and it was consequently expected that
more awards would be made in this area over the coming months. He
also explained that the Council’s legal team had been consulted about
levels of publicity with regard to children, and it was felt that where they
were to be competing at county or country level, then a certain amount
5

Sam
Dawson

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
27 November 2008
Action By

of publicity was not only acceptable but possibly welcome as part of the
process, albeit it would need to be handled sensitively.
He proposed that Members should receive an update on the progress
made by each of the current successful grant applicants in a year’s
time.
The Chairman concurred, expressing his thanks and congratulations to
the team: it was very important for the Council to be seen to be
supporting youth and cultural needs within the District. If the pilot were
judged to have been a real success, then this should be taken forward
to the Executive at a later stage in order to ensure ongoing funding (not
least as there could well be some serious sports potential in the District
for the 2012 Olympic Games).

Sam
Dawson

Sam
Dawson

Finally, there was brief discussion about the importance of publicity (as
mentioned above), bearing in mind the need to achieve a balance
between raising levels of expectation against the hard fact that there
would only be £10,000 available for sports and arts development grants
next year.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
46/08 WORK PROGRAMME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING (AGENDA
ITEMS 8 AND 9)
The Member Development and Scrutiny Officer combined these two
agenda items as he confirmed that this was the last meeting of the
Policy Development and Review Panel 2.
He reminded Members that there would be a Scrutiny workshop on
Tuesday 2 December, in Watton, during which future arrangements and
the shape of Overview and Scrutiny within the Council, would be
discussed. It was likely that Task and Finish Groups would take up
some of the work currently covered by the three Panels.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN

6

